CHAPTER 70-S.F.No.684

[Not Coded]

An act relating to Anoka county; creating an accrual accounting system; providing for purchase and payments for goods and services.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

- Section 1. ANOKA COUNTY; ACCRUAL ACCOUNTING SYSTEM; PURPOSE. There is created an accrual accounting system for use by the county of Anoka in approving and paying for purchases of services or material goods by the county. Other laws relating to county financial matters and payment of claims shall remain in effect to the extent consistent with sections 1 and 2.
- Sec. 2. PURCHASING. Subdivision 1. If a department, office or agency of the county desires to purchase a particular service or material good, it may inform the director of purchasing. The director of purchasing shall, under the rules established by the county board, determine the appropriate vendor, if any, and the price of the service or material good.
- Subd. 2. Upon determination of the vendor and of the price, the director of purchasing or his designee may submit to the county board a purchase order stating the service or material good, the name of the vendor, and the cost of the service or material good.
- Subd. 3. If the county board approves the purchase order, and not earlier than three days after verification by the director of purchasing or his designee that the services have been rendered in a satisfactory manner or that the material goods have been delivered, meet specifications, and are in satisfactory condition, the county shall pay the amount set forth in the purchase order to the vendor specified.
- Subd. 4. If there is a dispute or a variation from the information in the purchase order about the cost, the nature of service rendered, or the material good delivered, payment shall be treated as a claim made against the county in the ordinary course of business.
- Sec. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE. This act is effective upon approval by the board of county commissioners of Anoka county and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 6, 1977.

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout